
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 20th September, 2023, 3.30 pm - George Meehan 
House, 294 High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting here and 
watch the recording here) 

 
 
Members: Please see list attached on item 2 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  (PAGES 1 - 2) 
 

3. APOLOGIES   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at agenda item 13). 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjQ5NmMwN2ItNGUxZS00NmRlLWFmNzMtODE4ZGM0ODRjMDk2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e67536a4-b452-472c-aec8-bb57ba00ba64%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

7. MINUTES  (PAGES 3 - 8) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting 
held on 28 June 2023 as a correct record.  
 

8. WOOD GREEN INTEGRATED HUB AND COMMUNITY DIAGNOSTIC 
CENTRE UPDATE  (PAGES 9 - 26) 
 
To receive a presentation on the Wood Green Hub and Community 
Diagnostic Centre update.  
 

 
9. HARINGEY BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  (PAGES 27 - 38) 

 
To receive a presentation on Haringey Borough Partnership update. 
 

10. NCL INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP MEETING UPDATE  (PAGES 39 
- 78) 
 
To receive an update on the NCL Integrated Care Partnership meeting.   
 

11. WINTER PLANNING UPDATE   
 
To receive a verbal update on winter planning. 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted at item 4 above. 
 

13. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES   
 



 

Members of the Board are invited to suggest future agenda items. 
 
To note the dates of future meetings: 
 
15 November 2023 
 
 

 
Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3321 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: nazyer.choudhury@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Tuesday, 12 September 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

* Denotes voting Member of the Board 

Organisation  Representation Role Name 

Local Authority Elected 
Representatives 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer 
Representatives 

3 * Cabinet Member 
for Health, Social 
Care, and 
Wellbeing – Chair 

Cllr Lucia Das 
Neves 

* Cabinet Member 
for Children, 
Schools and 
Families 
 

Cllr Zena 
Brabazon 
 
 

* Cabinet Member 
for Climate Action 
Environment, 
Transport, and 
Deputy Leader of 
the Council 
 
 

Cllr Mike 
Hakata 

4 Director of Adults, 
Health and 
Communities 
 

Beverley Tarka 
 

Director of 
Children’s Services 

Ann Graham 
 

Director of Public 
Health  

Dr Will 
Maimaris 
 

Chief Executive Andy Donald 

NHS North Central 
London Integrated 
Care Board  
 
 

3 Clinical and Care 
Director for 
Haringey (NCL 
ICB)  

Nadine Jeal  
 

Director of 
Integration for 
Haringey 
 

Rachel 
Lissauer 

Executive Director 
of Place 

Sarah 

McDonnell-

Davies 

 
 

 

 North Middlesex 
University Hospital 
NHS Trust  

1 Chief Executive Dr Nnenna 
Osuji 
 
 

 Whittington Health 
NHS Trust  

1 Chief Executive Helen Brown 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 Barnet, Enfield 
and Haringey 
Mental Health 
Trust 

1 Managing Director, 
Haringey 

Gary 
Passaway 

 Haringey GP 
Federation  

2 Chief Executive Cassie 
Williams 

Medical Director Dr Sheena 
Patel 

Patient and 
Service User 
Representative 
 

Healthwatch 
Haringey 

1 * Chair Sharon Grant 

Voluntary Sector 
Representative 
 

Bridge Renewal 
Trust  

1 Chief Executive  Geoffrey Ocen    

Haringey Local 
Safeguarding 
Board  

 1 Interim 

Independent Chair 

 

David 
Archibald 

 

Page 2



 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2023, 2:00PM–
4:30PM 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Lucia das Neves, Cabinet Member for Health Social Care and Wellbeing 
(Chair) 
Councillor Zena Brabazon, Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children and Familiesy 
Dr Will Maimaris, Director of Public Health  
Rachel Lissauer – Director of Integration – NCL CCG 
Sara Sutton – Assistant Director, Partnerships and Communities  
Beverley Tarka - Director of Adults, Health & Communities 
Polly Frayne - Programme Manager, Public Voice 
 
IN ATTENDANCE ONLINE:  
 
Cassie Williams - Chief Executive, Haringey GP Federation 
Jon Tomlinson – Senior Head of Brokerage and Quality Assurance 
Gary Passaway - Managing Director, Haringey Mental Health Trust 
Stephanie Otuoacheampong.- Mental Health Project Coordinator, Tottenham Talking 
Geoffrey Ocen – Chief Executive, Bridge Renewal Trust 
Tobias Gold – Clinical Lead, Children and Young People,  
Paul Allen – Head of Integrated Commissioning (Integrated Care & Frailty) 
Christina Andrew – Head of Resettlement, Migration & Inequalities 
Miho Yoshizaki – Public Health Registrar  
Nadine Jeal – Clinical and Care Director for Haringey (NCL ICB) 
Thomas Leonard – GP, Clinical Lead East Neighbourhood  
Akudo Okereafor – North Middlesex University Hospital, NHS Trust 
 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS    

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was 
noted. 

 
2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS   

 
The Board welcomed everybody to the meeting.  

 
3. APOLOGIES    

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Mike Hakata and Ms 
Sharon Grant.  
 

 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
There was no urgent business.  

 
 
 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 
 

 
6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS    

 
There were no deputations.  

 
 
 
 

7. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held 
on 29 March 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

 
8. HEALTH INEQUALITIES AND INEQUALITIES FUND PROGRAMME IN 

HARINGEY 
 

Ms Rachel Lissuaer, Ms Akudo Okereafor, Ms Stephanie Otuoacheampong and 

Mr Paul Allen presented the item.  
 

The meeting heard that:  
 

• The use of the 111 phone service was a good resource. It had improved 
over time and had performed well. The 111 phone service needed to be 
used in the right situation and 999 was advised to be used in more 
urgent or life-threatening situations.   

• Parent volunteers and champions had played a critical role and they had 
been involved with the programme and had contributed significantly. 
They attended Maternity Voice partnerships and would be invited onto 
interview panels and Board meetings. 

• Some champions leads were previously volunteers and were trained.   

Page 4



• The ABC Parent programme was on social media including Twitter, 
Instagram and WhatsApp groups.  

• In terms of mainstreaming, there was a programme which provided 
speech, language and communications within a children’s centre and 
nursery. This programme modelled universal support in speech, 
language and communication. Some testing was being done to see if it 
was possible to use it as a way of reducing people’s reliance on having 
Educational Health Care Plans (EHCPs) as a way of getting speech, 
language, and communication input which often happened later in the 
child’s development due to having to wait through the process of trying 
to get the EHCPs. A business case had been constructed between 
Whittington Hospital, the ICB and the Council in moving towards a 
universal model.   

• This programme was useful for having a preventative and supportive 
network that could help avoid a crisis.  

• Long term and consistent funding was required to provide security and 
increasing access for people to be able to benefit across the most 
vulnerable and needy communities.   

• Advertising was mostly done in the east of the borough. There were 
families in the area that suffered deprivation. Advertising had been done 
in local areas such as the barbershops, pharmacies, supermarket, 
churches and other places of worship to reach out to all families across 
the demographic.   

• People from all backgrounds had been affected by the cost of living, but 
data showed that certain communities had worse outcomes.  

• Based on a recent survey, the data showed that 76% of service users 
were not from a White British or White Irish background.   

• Efforts being taken to become more mainstream was reliant on 
collaborative work and building pathways with partners. However, there 
was a lot of stigma associated to mental health and this was counter-
productive to the progress of the work being done. Attempts had been 
made to dilute the stigma by working with different organisations such as 
attending community events and sharing any learning with grassroots 
organisations.   

• Efforts had been made on building trust with the community by 
collaborating with faith-based projects or gender-based projects.   

• Funding was important to sustainable projects and other developmental 
collaborations.  

• Due to funding constraints, there had been a lack of analytical support 
which was provided by local authorities. It would be useful to have an 
evidence-based approach in order to demonstrate the use of 
preventative based projects.  

• An approach had been proposed regarding how to formulate how an 
evidence base could be built around the differentiation between early 
prevention to secondary prevention and onwards. This would help to 
understand the impact on underserved communities and understand 
where the resources were being allocated.   

Page 5



• Investing in underserved communities and groups was a good 
investment for the wider system as there was a greater level of need and 
therefore a greater opportunity to mitigate social care utilisation.  

• A wider conversation needed to be held on inequalities funding and the 
wider funding available in the system and ensure that the funding was 
proportionate to the needs in the borough. 

 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
9. HARINGEY BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP UPDATE AND UPDATE FROM 

NORTH CENTRAL LONDON INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP 
MEETING 

 
Ms Rachel Lissauer and Ms Sara Sutton presented the item.  

 
The meeting heard that:  

 

• As far community leads were concerned, work was mostly done with the 
principal social worker and the service managers for Children’s and Adult 
social services. More specific consideration would be given to this and an 
update would be provided.  

• Service areas were still significantly challenged since the period of the 
coronavirus crisis but there should be more emphasis should be on the 
integrated response set the individuals who are discharge from hospital 
were able to have adequate recovery. 

• There was an organised and systematic approach towards trying to have 
an organised and systematic approach towards trying to understand local 
communities and to know that there were effective programmes targeting 
areas of high deprivation and local communities in most need. However, it 
was also important to use the outcome from the work to make a case for 
greater funding. There were also other issues regarding funding that was 
already allocated which was a small amount in any case.  

• Funding seemingly was always allocated to outlets which were more 
universally recognised.  

• The ICB was going through a significant change programme at the 
moment and part of the Board’s role would be to determine how to have 
an aligned resourcing structure that ensured that the borough did not lose 
the momentum of some of the borough partnership work. The transition to 
a new operating model for the ICB would be a key area of focus for the 
borough over the next few months. And then the further point on the place 
and space for some of those wider. 

• There were a few groups where more strategic consideration was given 
such as a Place Editorial Board for considering delegation and what that 
meant for boroughs. The NCL and local authority representatives were 

Page 6



meeting more regularly at officer and leadership level to start thinking 
about shared areas of priority and focus.  

• Haringey had newborn screening, but did not have reception screening 
and the other NCL boroughs did. The recommendations of the National 
Screening Committee were not clear, but consideration would be given via 
through the Start Well programme and an update would be provided to the 
Board.  

• Place based delegated decision making needed to be factored.  

• Population health and health inequalities needed to incorporate other 
specific work such as the Coordinating Group or the racial equity group 
work being done. The Racial Equity in Health and Social Care looked at 
things that impacted inequality including mental health, maternity care and 
other things.  

• In reference to co-design and co-production or engagement, there would 
be a launching of a toolkit that had been one of the five areas of thematic 
work as part of the healthy neighbourhoods. This would take place on 10 
July 2023, led by Public Voice.  

• More people were required in the crisis team.  
 

 
 
 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
1. That the presentation be noted.  
2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the manner of the progress.  

 
 

 
10. HARINGEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE ON 

TIMELINES FOR CONSULTATION (VERBAL UPDATE) 
 

Mr Will Maimaris and Ms Miho Yoshizaki presented the item and stated that the 
borough would refresh its health and wellbeing strategy. There would be a four 
to five year strategy starting from the beginning of next year. This was 
important as it would capture some of the capture some of the progress 
discussed through the borough partnership, such as tackling inequalities, 
tackling racism, mental health issues and speech and language. However, they 
would also be a process of going out and speaking to residents send that they 
could have their say on what would contribute to better health and this would 
be done over the next three to four months, largely by the Public Health team. 
There would be a process whereby the borough speaks to people that often did 
not have a chance to contribute. This would include communities such as those 
from Eastern Europe or from the Orthodox Jewish community. In the coming 
months, some broader sessions would be held in places such as the 
Tottenham Leisure Centre or Saint Ann's Library. 
 
The meeting heard that:  
 

Page 7



• Careful consideration needed to be given on how to engage with 
communities. This could be done in a creative way.   

• The borough had Latin, Brazilian and Columbian communities and many 
members of the communities had considerable local knowledge.   

• Members of the communities had complex needs and some community 
voices were unheard from as certain other communities had a greater 
level of campaigning.  

• Consulting was important, but follow-up engagement was also important.  

• It would be useful to see a strategy before consultation began.  

• It would be useful to be able to provide answers to very specific 
questions regarding access to services.  

• Housing issues were quite prominent regarding on health issues.  
  

 
Mr Maimaris stated that the plan to view a strategy would be sent out by email.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the update be noted.  
 
 
 

 
11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There were none.  
 
 
 
 
12. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES  
 

 
The next meeting would be held on 21 September 2023.  

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Haringey Health and

 Wellbeing Board 

20th September 2023

Wood Green Integrated Hub 

& Community Diagnostic Centre 

Update

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 8



        

Wood Green Integrated Hub

Community Mental Health
Customer support and advice services
        and Connected Communities 
Primary Care Services
Community Dental
Audiology
Phlebotomy
MSK
Heal
[...]
p 
Centre report for 
NCL is now 
available. 
 
London work on 
the relationship 
between system 
and place led by 
PPL is 
progressing and 
draft findings 
are being 
developed.  
 
Within NCL, 
reflections on 
opportunities 
and challenges 
are being 
gathered from 
Borough 
Partnership 
leads to inform 
a paper for 
October 2023. 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

3 
 

18 April 
2023 

3 Population Health 
and Integrated 
Care Strategy 
Paragraph 4.1.3 
 
To facilitate a 
discussion on the 
Population Health 
and Integrated 
Care Strategy 
delivery plan, 
timescales and 
milestones. 
 

Sarah 
Mansuralli/  
Will 
Maimaris 

September 
2023 

A workshop for 
system partners 
to discuss the 
priorities and 
delivery of the 
Strategy is 
being planned 
and due to be 
held by 
September 
2023. 

 

  

Page 41



* Standing Participant  

                                                  
                                                                                                                              

Draft Minutes 

Meeting of North Central London Integrated Care Partnership 

18 April 2023 between 12pm and 2pm 
 Arlington Room, Laycock Centre, 28 Laycock St, London, N1 1SW   

 

Present:  

Cllr Kaya Comer-Schwartz  Leader, Islington Council (Chair) 

Cllr Peray Ahmet Leader, Haringey Council  

Cllr Barry Rawling  Leader, Barnet Council  

Cllr Anna Wright  Camden Council  

Cllr Nesil Caliskan Leader, Enfield Council 

John Hooton  Chief Executive, Barnet Council  

Linzi Roberts-Egan Chief Executive, Islington Council  

Frances O’Callaghan Chief Executive Officer, NCL Integrated Care Board 

Jon Abbey  Corporate Director, Children’s Services, Islington Council 

Nnenna Osuji Chief Executive, NMUH 

Dr Chris Caldwell  Chief Nursing Officer, NCL Integrated Care Board 

Sara Sutton 

 

Assistant Director for Place-based Commissioning and 
Partnerships, Haringey Council 

Will Maimaris  Director of Public Health, Haringey  

Alpesh Patel  Chair, GP Provider Al
[...]
crime.

● Increased efficiency and effectiveness of mental health services, who can avoid unnecessary hospital
admissions and provide more integrated and coordinated care.

● Enhanced collaboration and partnership between different agencies and professionals involved in mental health
care, who can share information, resources, and expertise.

P
age 76



39

References P
age 77



40

References

i) Solmi M., Radua J., Olivola M. et al. Age at onset of mental disorders worldwide: large-scale meta-analysis of 
192 epidemiological studies. Mol Psychiatry 27, 281-295 (2022). [https://doi.org/10.1038/s41380-021-01161-7]

ii) NHS Digital (2022). Mental Health of Children and Young People in England 2022 – wave 3 follow-up to the 
2017 survey. 

iii) Office for National Statistics (ONS), released 1 July 2022, Deaths registered in England and Wales: 2021. 
Section six ‘Leading causes of death’. [Available at ONS Registered deaths 2021] 

iv) National Confidential Inquiry into Suicide and Safety in Mental Health. Annual Report 2023: UK patient and 
general population data 2010-2020. 2023. University of Manchester. [NCISH Annual Report 2023]

P
age 78


	Agenda
	2 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
	7 MINUTES
	8 WOOD GREEN INTEGRATED HUB AND COMMUNITY DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE UPDATE
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15: Embedding a learning health system approach
	Slide 16: Patient and community engagement approach
	Slide 17: Spotlight on improvements made

	9 HARINGEY BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP UPDATE
	Default Section
	Slide 1: Borough Partnership Update
	Slide 2: August focus
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11


	10 NCL INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP MEETING UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2023, 3:30PM–5:30PM 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Lucia das Neves, Cabinet Member for Health Social Care and Wellbeing (Chair) 
Councillor Zena Brabazon, Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children and Familiesy 
Dr Will Maimaris, Director of Public Health  
Beverley Tarka - Director of Adults, Health & Communities 
Sharon Grant – Healthwatch Haringey 
Nadine Jeal – Clinical and Care Director for Haringey (NCL ICB) 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE ONLINE:  
 
Cassie Williams - Chief Executive, Haringey GP Federation 
Sara Sutton – Assistant Director, Partnerships and Communities  
Gary Passaway - Managing Director, Haringey Mental Health Trust 
Geoffrey Ocen – Chief Executive, Bridge Renewal Trust 
Christina Andrew – Head of Resettlement, Migration & Inequalities 
Rachel Lissauer – Director of Integration – NCL CCG 
Jonathan Gardner - Director of Strategy, Whittington Health  
Sophie Harrison - Project Director Integrated Health Hub 
Mustafa Hassan - Whittington Health 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Board welcomed everybody to the meeting. 
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Mike Hakata and Ms 
Sharon Grant.  
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS  
 
There were no questions, deputations and petitions. 



 

 

 
7. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 28 
June 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

8. WOOD GREEN INTEGRATED HUB AND COMMUNITY DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE 
UPDATE  
 
Mr Jonathan Gardner, Ms Sophie Harrison and Mr Mustafa Hassan introduced the 
report.  
 
The meeting welcomed the report and heard that:  

 

 In relation to the proposed health centre in Wood Green and some of the risks 
involved, there was a capital risk and discussions were being held at 
Whittington Health regarding commitment to the project and providing 
assurance that the allocation of the capital was the right step to take. All 
services were capital constrained, but Whittington Health would back the 
project. It would be useful if the Council could raise the profile of the project and 
help ensure that it was seen as a priority for the Council as much as it was for 
Whittington Health. There would be a degree of certainty regarding the project 
at the end of October when the lease was signed as it would be a 30-year 
lease. In relation to how the service would run with the varying patient needs, 
solutions would come through continued work over the next year as teams 
were built in the right places. Efforts would be made to engage with clients, 
service users, patients in that process. In terms of accessibility, one example 
would be a changing places, toilets and showers that would be accessible to 
everybody. Disability access teams were being consulted to make sure that the 
facility was accessible in the broadest sense.  These actions would be shared 
with Disability Access Haringey and were work in progress.  

 It was important to have further discussions regarding risks and mitigations 
regarding the financial arrangements of the project. Some these considerations 
would be useful to be brought to the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 The facility would have a non-emergency patient transport drop off in the 
service yard at the back of Wood Green Shopping City with direct access into 
the ground floor of the hub. This raised the query of the use of dial-a-ride facility 
as if people could access non-emergency patient transport, there was possibly 
an arrangement in place so the service could allow vehicles to be brought to 
the front door. 

 Good contractual arrangements were in place and that would mitigate risks. 
This included capital increases because the project was now at the point of 
having the latest quality surveyors and the project was about to go to tender.  

 Currently there was governance around the programme. A steering group was 
in place and various different partners were members of the group. 

 Reporting was also done to the Place and Neighbourhoods Committee. 

 The ongoing governance of running the project needed to be considered and 
decided upon.   

 In relation to the other centres, Stuart Crescent was not changing, but Bounds 
Green and Edwards Drive would be closed and sold eventually. There would 



 

 

be no change to the Bounds Green Health Centre, which was a separate 
building. 

 in terms of taking walk-ins, most of the services were referral services, so this 
could be podiatry services, health visiting services and other types of services. 
There would be a GP practice, but the centre would be a walk-in centre. People 
would be able to walk in and get advice or guidance or support, be it Council 
services, mental health services or community services.  

 In relation to dental services, the dental services were very specifically for 
those patients who were often younger, but were also older people with 
learning disabilities or other disabilities who could not easily access the dental 
services on the High Street. It was important to have a clear outline on who 
could and could not access the services.  

 Further outline was required regarding working with the Voluntary Community 
Sector.  

 There needed to be some very clear means by which patients were going to be 
consulted at every stage. Some positive work had been done on other projects 
in the borough which involved members of the community regarding how the 
building was designed and it was important to involve the public at this stage as 
well.  

 Particular patients needed to be involved on how risk was managed as services 
may be cut due to diminishing funds.  

 Whittington Health had access to a GP dashboard which displayed which GPs 
were making referrals to Whittington and when. This process was used to keep 
regular communication with the GPs to make sure that there was open 
communication. With the MRINCT to begin with, there would likely be a backlog 
before it was opened up to new patients. 

 UCL Partners was an academic health science network and were running the 
evaluation. It was important to obtain more qualitative research such as 
interviews.  

 Background data on service users, including whether or not they had carer 
responsibilities would be useful.   

 The IT connectivity between within the system broadly was flawed. Work had 
been done with all the GPs within North Central London to set them up to 
receive patient test results electronically. The connectivity rate was at 90% 
amongst all of the North Central London (NCL) area.  Outside of North Central 
London, it would be difficult to get results back to GP practises outside of that 
region due to the IT connectivity. Attempts were being made to work towards a 
single system for all GPs and acute trusts within NCL to have access to the 
same systems. This would be eventually expanded across the UK.  

 It would be useful to have written details on the CT and MRI and how this 
would work.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted.  
 

9. HARINGEY BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
Ms Rachel Lissauer and Ms Sara Sutton presented the item.  



 

 

 
The meeting heard that:  
 

 It had never been clear how much the borough should communicate about the 
borough partnership and how much the borough should just make sure that 
public engagement and communication were fundamental to the work that was 
being done in the borough partnership. It was more important that the borough 
was able to engage in a meaningful way with different residents and community 
groups as part of the work that it was doing. The borough had ambitions to be 
doing more in terms of communicating with residents. For example, making the 
mental health offer more visible to residents via websites and the way that the 
information was communicated. 

 Methods and maintenance of communication with residents was a perpetual 
need, but accessibility was also important as was the NHS 111 dial. It may be 
useful to have a greater level of discussion regarding the NHS 111 dial at a 
future meeting.    

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the presentation be noted.  
 

10. NCL INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP MEETING UPDATE  
 
Dr Will Maimaris presented the item. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the update be noted 
 

11. WINTER PLANNING UPDATE  
 
Dr Will Maimaris presented the item. 

 
The meeting heard that:  

 

 At present time, the amount of vaccines available to community sites was quite 
limited. One of the borough’s sites did not have enough vaccine for the people 
who had been invited. The borough had two GP practice sites which were 
Bounds Green and Morris House. There were many more pharmacies now 
where people could access the vaccination. There had been a national drive to 
ensure that access would be available locally. Taking the vaccines out to 
community members was being done through Whittington health including to 
those who were housebound and those in care homes. The cost of the 
payment that the borough received for every vaccine was less than it cost to 
administer it. In the next few weeks, there would be greater levels of 
accessibility, but not everyone was on the national booking system. Therefore, 
the borough’s two large sites were sending out invites to everybody on GP lists 
in Haringey to all of those over 65 and those whore at risk. So far 40,000 
individuals had been invited.  More would be invited in the coming weeks. 



 

 

 It was challenging to combat vaccine fatigue partly as there were fewer 
resources, but the Council was using its standard channels and the NHS was 
using its contacts with different community groups to raise awareness and 
increase uptake.  

 In relation to primary care around winter planning, across North Central London 
there was the £2,000,000 that had been made available for capacity in primary 
care. This had been designated to primary care networks in line with their 
weighted list size. For Haringey, the primary care networks had received 
somewhere between £35,000 and £55,000 each for additional capacity. There 
were a range of things that were tried last year and Primary Care Networks 
(PCNs) had been invited to choose what they wanted to do from that range of 
interventions and the majority of them were going to use their resource for 
additional clinical capacity. Although there would be additional capacity and 
primary care, this would bolster the traditional capacity. The other main use of 
the funding was to maintain the GPs who were based at the front door of North 
Middlesex seeing patients who come with primary care types of conditions. 
North Middlesex Hospital had been funding that over the summer. The ICB 
would fund it for the winter. 

 The ICB had managed to bring out an easy way of PCNs working on the winter 
access funds. Normally, these conversations would occur in November. A 
better system had been created and the ICB had done well to achieve this so 
that discussions could be held earlier. As the funding had been announced 
earlier in the year, this had helped with the mobilisation of activities and also 
the workforce required to deliver these.  

 From an adult social care perspective, there were a number of workforce 
initiatives and programmes in place focusing on supporting hospital discharge. 
Teams were aligned specifically to hospital discharges with a service manager, 
team managers and social workers This maximised the capacity of the team as 
additional resource alongside the existing workforce. This helped progress the 
adult social care pathways in a timely way. This facilitated assessments and 
reviews every two to three weeks. There had been an announcement of more 
government funding, but this had been identified for certain challenged ICS 
systems and did not include Haringey.    

  
The Chair felt that it would be useful to the work that was being done in Public Health 
regarding Health Champions as it would help discuss targets and support 
communities that had been identified through the coronavirus crisis.  
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the update be noted.  
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Since the North London Mental Health Partnership had moved into Blossom Court, 
work had been done on evidence-based approach about the practises and quality of 
care, clinical care, operational management, governance and other areas. The Royal 
College of Psychiatrists Combined Committee for Accreditation had now fully 
accredited the three acute wards at Blossom Court. It was the only organisation in 
North London which had fully accredited wards.  



 

 

 
The borough had launched its free school meals campaign. There was a film which 
had been linked to the pupil premium. The new free school meals provision had 
worked well so far, but due to the change in how families were contacted, the 
numbers, the percentage of people registering with eligibility had gone up by at by 
about 6%. Haringey was very low in the in the free school meals league table (around 
25% compared with instances around 40%).  

 
The Board welcomed the news.  
 

13. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES  
 
In relation to the Better Care Fund, the Chair would be seeing and addressing 
adaptations, modifications between this meeting and the next meeting.  

 
 

The next meeting would be held on 15 November 2023.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Lucia das Neves 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


